
Oracle® Collaboration Suite
Licensing Information 

10g Release 1 (10.1.2) 

B25498-01

November 2005



Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information, 10g Release 1 (10.1.2)

B25498-01

Copyright © 2005, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Primary Author: Laureen Asato

Contributor: Mark Brown, Rich Buchheim, Marten den Haring, Rakesh Dhoopar, Valerie Kane, Bhaskar 
Roy

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they 
are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected 
by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, 
or decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other 
independently created software or as specified by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in 
the documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. 
Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these 
Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any 
purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on 
behalf of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data 
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" 
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As 
such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation 
and technical data, shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license 
agreement, and, to the extent applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial 
Computer Software--Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, 
CA 94065

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such 
purposes, and we disclaim liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs. 

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Retek are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its 
affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third 
parties. Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. 
You bear all risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services 
from a third party, the relationship is directly between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: 
(a) the quality of third-party products or services; or (b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the 
third party, including delivery of products or services and warranty obligations related to purchased 
products or services. Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from 
dealing with any third party. 



iii

Contents

Preface .................................................................................................................................................................    v

Audience.......................................................................................................................................................     v
Documentation Accessibility .....................................................................................................................     v
Conventions .................................................................................................................................................    vi

1  Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing 

Oracle Collaboration Suite Family License Packages .......................................................................   1-1
Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Features.........................................................................................   1-3

General Licensing Information .............................................................................................................   1-5
Restricted-Use Licensing ........................................................................................................................   1-5

Oracle Database..................................................................................................................................   1-6
Oracle Application Server.................................................................................................................   1-6

Oracle Identity Management ....................................................................................................   1-6
Oracle Portal ................................................................................................................................   1-7
Oracle BPEL Process Manager ..................................................................................................   1-7

Enterprise Manager............................................................................................................................   1-8
Component Upgrade Licensing.............................................................................................................   1-8

A  Third-Party Licenses

Index



iv



v

Preface

This Preface contains these topics:

■ Audience

■ Documentation Accessibility

■ Conventions

Audience
This book is intended for all purchasers of Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g.

Documentation Accessibility
Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation 
accessible, with good usability, to the disabled community. To that end, our 
documentation includes features that make information available to users of assistive 
technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to 
facilitate access by the disabled community. Accessibility standards will continue to 
evolve over time, and Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading 
technology vendors to address technical obstacles so that our documentation can be 
accessible to all of our customers. For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility 
Program Web site at

http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation
Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The 
conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an 
otherwise empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text 
that consists solely of a bracket or brace. 

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation
This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or 
organizations that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes 
any representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites. 

TTY Access to Oracle Support Services
Oracle provides dedicated Text Telephone (TTY) access to Oracle Support Services 
within the United States of America 24 hours a day, seven days a week. For TTY 
support, call 800.446.2398.



vi

Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated 
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for 
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code 
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.



Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing 1-1

1
Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing

This chapter describes Oracle Collaboration Suite licensing and includes the following 
sections:

■ Oracle Collaboration Suite Family License Packages

■ General Licensing Information

■ Restricted-Use Licensing

■ Component Upgrade Licensing

Oracle Collaboration Suite Family License Packages
When you install Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g, the software for the entire suite is 
installed. You can either license the entire suite, or you can choose to license the 
following packages independently:

■ Oracle Content Services

■ Oracle Unified Messaging

■ Oracle Real-Time Collaboration

Table 1–1 lists the different packages and corresponding functionality.

Table 1–1 Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g License Packages

Oracle Collaboration 
Suite Components

Oracle Collaboration 
Suite

Oracle Content 
Services

Oracle Unified 
Messaging

Oracle Real-Time 
Collaboration

Oracle Calendar X X

Oracle Content Services X X

Oracle Discussions X X

Oracle Mail X X

Oracle Mobile 
Collaboration

X X

Oracle Real-Time 
Collaboration

X X

Oracle Records 
Management

X1 X1



Oracle Collaboration Suite Family License Packages

1-2 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

Oracle Collaboration 
Suite Search

X X X X

Oracle Voicemail & Fax X X

Oracle Workspaces X
1 Oracle Records Management is a separately priced option that may be licensed with Oracle Collaboration Suite or Oracle 

Content Services.

Table 1–1 (Cont.) Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g License Packages

Oracle Collaboration 
Suite Components

Oracle Collaboration 
Suite

Oracle Content 
Services

Oracle Unified 
Messaging

Oracle Real-Time 
Collaboration



Oracle Collaboration Suite Family License Packages

Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing 1-3

Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Features
Table 1–2 highlights the main features of the components in the Oracle Collaboration 
Suite 10g.

Table 1–2 Features of Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Components

Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g 
Component Features

Oracle Calendar ■ Flexible access (desktop clients for Microsoft Windows, Macintosh, 
Linux, and Solaris; Web client; Microsoft Outlook support; PDA 
synchronization tool; wireless access)

■ Real-time availability information for individuals and resources

■ Advanced group and resource scheduling functionality

■ Integration with other Oracle Collaboration Suite applications

■ Standards based

■ Comprehensive Web Services

Oracle Content Services ■ File and folder migration

■ Folder- and file-level security

■ Fine-grained permissions and role-based access control

■ Group access management

■ Multiple sites for each Content Services instance

■ Check-in and checkout of files

■ Folder-by-folder policy-based version management

■ Folder-by-folder policy-based Category (extended material) 
management

■ Business Process Automation using BPEL Process Manager

■ Folder-by-folder policy-based manual or event-driven workflow

■ Comprehensive Web Services APIs

■ Web client with Windows Explorer look and feel

■ Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Oracle Drive

Oracle Discussions ■ Online message-board functionality

■ Flat- and threaded-view discussions with flat- and rich-text 
attachments

■ Web user interface that allows users to browse; post, reply to, and 
bookmark postings; and search alerts and notifications when postings 
are made

■ Hierarchical organization of boards

■ Flexible access to postings through the Oracle Discussion Web 
interface, RSS readers, and Oracle Mail clients

■ Integration with Oracle Presence and Oracle Messenger



Oracle Collaboration Suite Family License Packages

1-4 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

Oracle Mail ■ Scalable, flexible architecture allows you to add servers to 
accommodate additional storage requirements or additional users.

■ Standards based allowing e-mail access with any IMAP or POP client.

■ Java and PL/SQL APIs that allow you to integrate applications with 
Oracle Mail.

■ Security features including support for SSL and TLS.

■ Microsoft Outlook integration through Oracle Connector for Outlook. 
and browser-based access through Oracle Web Access Client.

■ Rich Web access to mail and contacts, with a quick view of calendar. 
Features include user-friendly design, drag-and-drop functionality, 
and quick loading of Inbox in one place.

Oracle Mobile Collaboration ■ Push Mail (P-IMAP)

■ Data Sync for Oracle Calendar and contacts (OMA-DS/SyncML)

■ Mobile browser access to Oracle Mail, Oracle Calendar, and the 
Oracle directory

■ Voice access to Oracle Mail, Oracle Calendar, and Oracle Internet 
Directory

■ SMS-based mobile text access to Oracle Calendar and Oracle Internet 
Directory

■ Support for reminders, subscriptions, and alerts

■ Device management capabilities to automate device set-up and 
account provisioning

Oracle Real-Time Collaboration ■ Presence and availability (individual users, groups, peers, direct 
reports, management, and embedded presence)

■ Web conferencing

■ Chat conferencing

■ Instant Messaging (XMPP)

■ Voice

■ Comprehensive SOAP-based integration services

■ Microsoft Office add-in

Table 1–2 (Cont.) Features of Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Components

Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g 
Component Features



Restricted-Use Licensing

Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing 1-5

Table 1–3 describes the features in the Oracle Records Management option. This option 
is separately priced and may be purchased with Oracle Collaboration Suite or Oracle 
Content Services.

General Licensing Information
Oracle Collaboration Suite is licensed with the Collaboration Program User metric. 

As with all products for which Oracle provides Oracle On Demand services, you must 
obtain the software licenses separately from the Oracle On Demand services.

Restricted-Use Licensing
All license packages of Oracle Collaboration Suite include restricted-use licenses for 
Oracle Application Server 10g (Enterprise Edition), including options; Oracle Database 

Oracle Collaboration Suite Search ■ Full-text search across all e-mails, documents, and calendar 
appointments stored in Oracle Collaboration Suite

■ Search for people based on their name, department, position, or 
phone number

■ Extensible to include other Web sources

Oracle Voicemail & Fax ■ Enterprise PBX capabilities that fit any switching environment

■ VoIP (SIP) support

■ Flexible deployment: hosted or on-site, enterprise scalability, and 
multiple-site support out of the box.

■ Simple auto-attendants (IVR)

■ Web-based management

Oracle Workspaces ■ Single place to access project documents, tasks, schedules, meetings, 
and discussions

■ Maintain one copy of data and prevent information fragmentation

■ Role-based access control to services exposed through workspaces

■ Desktop access to all documents and native client access to e-mail 
Inbox and Oracle Discussions

■ Offline access to content and collaboration artifacts

■ Links between documents, discussions, meetings, and tasks

■ Quick access through "views"

■ Access to all collaborative tools from a single context

Table 1–3 Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Options

Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Option Features

Oracle Records Management ■ Record management based on File Plan

■ Flexible classification and retention policy management

■ User- or policy-based record declaration

■ Integration with industry-leading WORM solutions

■ Records Management Web Client

Table 1–2 (Cont.) Features of Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Components

Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g 
Component Features



Restricted-Use Licensing

1-6 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

10g (Enterprise Edition), including options; and Oracle Enterprise Manager Grid 
Control, solely for the purpose of running Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g.

The following sections include additional details about the restricted use licensing for 
Oracle products.

Oracle Database
Oracle includes restricted-use licenses for Oracle Database (Enterprise Edition) and 
select or required options with full-use licenses of Oracle Collaboration Suite, Oracle 
Unified Messaging, Oracle Content Services, and Oracle Real-Time Collaboration. If 
you desire to use the Oracle Database (Enterprise Edition) and any options thereto not 
solely for the purposes of running Oracle Collaboration Suite, you must purchase 
full-use licenses for Oracle Database (Enterprise Edition) and any options that you 
would like to use. You can use Oracle Collaboration Suite with the Standard Edition or 
Enterprise Edition versions of Oracle Database Server. If you obtain full-use licenses 
for Oracle Database, you should obtain licenses for the version of the Oracle Database 
appropriate to your use.

Oracle Application Server
Oracle includes restricted-use licenses for Oracle Application Server (Enterprise 
Edition) and select or required options with full-use licenses of Oracle Collaboration 
Suite, Oracle Unified Messaging, Oracle Content Services, and Oracle Real-Time 
Collaboration. If you desire to use the Oracle Application Server (Enterprise Edition) 
and any options thereto not solely for the purposes of running Oracle Collaboration 
Suite, you must purchase full-use licenses for Oracle Application Server (Enterprise 
Edition) and any options that you would like to use. You can use Oracle Collaboration 
Suite with the Enterprise Edition versions of Oracle Application Server. If you obtain 
full-use licenses for Oracle Application Server, you should obtain licenses for the 
version of the Oracle Application Server appropriate to your use.

Customizations to Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g under the restricted-use license are 
limited to the context of Oracle Collaboration Suite. In other words, customizations 
that only touch Oracle Collaboration Suite, including but not limited to changes to the 
Oracle Portal, adding new BPEL processes or systemwide e-mail rules, do not require 
additional licenses. When customizations touch other products, the Oracle Application 
Server and Oracle Database must be licensed accordingly. You can customize and add 
extensions to Oracle Collaboration Suite without purchasing full-use licenses for the 
Oracle Database or Oracle Application Server provided you are not modifying the 
database or application server as defined in the existing Oracle Database and Oracle 
Application Server licensing policies. As with any platform product, there are many 
ways the product can be modified to meet specific business needs.

Oracle Identity Management 
Oracle Identity Management can be used with any licensed component of Oracle 
Collaboration Suite 10g to provision, store, and manage users and groups, and their 
associated security credentials and privileges; to synchronize data with 3rd-party 
services; and to store other component-specific metadata. Any custom applications or 
partner applications that require access to Oracle Identity Management requires 
purchasing the respective option in Oracle Application Server. Similarly, any change to 
the Oracle Internet Directory schema requires purchasing the respective Oracle 
Identity Management option in Oracle Application Server.



Restricted-Use Licensing

Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing 1-7

Oracle Portal
Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g includes a restricted-use license for Oracle Portal and 
several portlets specific to Oracle Collaboration Suite. Only licensed Oracle 
Collaboration Suite users may access any of the provided portlets. The only exception 
to this requirement is Oracle Web Conferencing where unnamed meeting attendees 
who are considered to be outside the enterprise or organization participate in a Web 
conference; these users do not require an Oracle Collaboration Suite license. The 
portlets that are included with Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g may be reused in any 
fully licensed Oracle Portal on the condition that the user who is accessing the portlets 
is a licensed Oracle Collaboration Suite user, with the exception of Oracle Web 
Conferencing.

Using the provided portlets or Oracle Portal outside of this context requires separate 
licensing. The following are examples of how you might use the portlets or Oracle 
Portal outside of the restricted-use context and the licensing required:

■ If you wish to incorporate a portlet, other than the ones provided with Oracle 
Collaboration Suite 10g, into the Oracle Portal provided with Oracle Collaboration 
Suite 10g, full-use licenses for both Oracle Portal and Oracle Application Server are 
required.

■ If you wish to use Oracle Collaboration Suite Web services to create a new portlet 
that is connected to Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g, and you want to incorporate 
this portlet into another portal that is not licensed by Oracle, a full-use license of 
Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g is required.

■ If you wish to take an Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g portlet and embed it in 
another portal environment, a full-use license of Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g is 
required.

Oracle BPEL Process Manager
With the restricted-use licenses for Oracle Database and Oracle Application Server, 
you can use Oracle BPEL Process Manager to create, modify, and register new custom 
workflows for use within the context of Oracle Collaboration Suite. Oracle Content 
Services and Oracle Workspaces provide APIs and Web services that may invoke 
either these BPEL workflows or system-defined workflows. If the workflow does not 
extend beyond Oracle Collaboration Suite, no additional licensing of the BPEL Process 
Manager is required.

Using the Oracle BPEL Process Manager beyond the context of Oracle Collaboration 
Suite requires separate licensing. The following are examples of how you might use 
the Oracle BPEL Process Manager outside of the restricted-use context and the 
licensing required:

■ If you wish to create custom workflows using Oracle BPEL Process Manager that 
either interact with or coordinate other applications or systems not included in the 
Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g license, then full-use licenses for both Oracle 
Collaboration Suite and Oracle Application Server are required.

■ If you wish to use any workflow engine, including Oracle BPEL Process Manager, 
to control or exercise Oracle Collaboration Suite, then each user of the workflow 
must be a licensed Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g user.

■ Regardless of the entity that invokes the BPEL Process Manager workflow, if the 
BPEL Process Manager accesses services beyond Oracle Collaboration Suite, then a 
full-use license of the BPEL Process Manager is required.



Component Upgrade Licensing

1-8 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

Enterprise Manager
Oracle Enterprise Manager is the Oracle integrated management solution for 
managing the complete Oracle environment. All services within your enterprise, 
including hosts, databases, application servers, and the Oracle Collaboration Suite 
application, are managed from one central console. Oracle Enterprise Manager Grid 
Control provides the central console for viewing, monitoring, and administering your 
Oracle environment.

As part of a license for Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g, you are entitled to use Oracle 
Enterprise Manager Grid Control, including the management packs, to manage the 
Oracle Collaboration Suite environment: Applications tiers, databases, and 
applications. If you use Oracle Enterprise Manager Grid Control to manage Oracle 
capabilities outside of Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g, a full-use license of Oracle 
Enterprise Manager Grid Control is required.

There are several management packs for Enterprise Manager that enhance the 
functionality of the central console:

■ Oracle Database Diagnostics Pack 10g – Provides automatic performance 
diagnostic and advanced system monitoring functionality.

■ Oracle Database Tuning Pack 10g – Provides database administrators with expert 
performance management for the Oracle environment, including SQL tuning and 
storage optimizations. The Oracle Diagnostics Pack is a prerequisite product to the 
Oracle Tuning Pack.

■ Oracle Database Configuration Management Pack 10g – Provides the capability 
to track hardware and software configuration information for hosts and databases 
managed by Enterprise Manager. This information can be browsed, searched, 
compared, exported, and tracked historically.

■ Oracle Database Change Management Pack 10g – Provides database 
administrators the capability to make complex changes to schema objects safely, 
track changes to schemas and databases over time, make copies of schemas or 
objects, and compare and synchronize schemas and databases.

■ Oracle Application Server Diagnostics Pack 10g – Ensures high availability of 
mission-critical applications by reducing the complex tasks of diagnosing and 
correcting application performance problems, providing automatic performance 
diagnostic and advanced system monitoring functionality.

■ Oracle Application Server Configuration Management Pack 10g – Improves the 
efficiency and reliability of software configuration, patching, cloning, policy 
management, and hardware and software inventory tracking. 

Component Upgrade Licensing
Upgrades to successor products may be available or may become available in the 
future. Contact your Oracle account manager for details.



Third-Party Licenses A-1

A
Third-Party Licenses

This appendix includes third-party license information for third-party products 
included with Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g.

Axis 1.2 from Apache Software Foundation
Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
http://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction, and 
distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by the copyright 
owner that is granting the License. 

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all other entities that 
control, are controlled by, or are under common control with that entity. For the 
purposes of this definition, "control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to 
cause the direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or 
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding 
shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity. 

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity exercising permissions 
granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications, including 
but not limited to software source code, documentation source, and configuration 
files. 

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical transformation or 
translation of a Source form, including but not limited to compiled object code, 
generated documentation, and conversions to other media types. 

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or Object form, 
made available under the License, as indicated by a copyright notice that is 
included in or attached to the work (an example is provided in the Appendix 
below). 

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object form, that is 
based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the editorial revisions, 
annotations, elaborations, or other modifications represent, as a whole, an original 
work of authorship. For the purposes of this License, Derivative Works shall not 



A-2 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

include works that remain separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the 
interfaces of, the Work and Derivative Works thereof. 

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including the original version 
of the Work and any modifications or additions to that Work or Derivative Works 
thereof, that is intentionally submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the 
copyright owner or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on 
behalf of the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted" 
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent to the 
Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to communication on 
electronic mailing lists, source code control systems, and issue tracking systems 
that are managed by, or on behalf of, the Licensor for the purpose of discussing 
and improving the Work, but excluding communication that is conspicuously 
marked or otherwise designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a 
Contribution." 

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity on behalf of 
whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and subsequently 
incorporated within the Work. 

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, 
each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, 
no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable copyright license to reproduce, prepare 
Derivative Works of, publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute 
the Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each 
Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, 
no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable (except as stated in this section) patent license 
to make, have made, use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the 
Work, where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable by such 
Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their Contribution(s) alone or by 
combination of their Contribution(s) with the Work to which such Contribution(s) 
was submitted. If You institute patent litigation against any entity (including a 
cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work or a Contribution 
incorporated within the Work constitutes direct or contributory patent 
infringement, then any patent licenses granted to You under this License for that 
Work shall terminate as of the date such litigation is filed. 

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the Work or 
Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without modifications, and in 
Source or Object form, provided that You meet the following conditions:

a. You must give any other recipients of the Work or Derivative Works a copy of 
this License; and 

b. You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices stating that You 
changed the files; and 

c. You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works that You 
distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and attribution notices from the 
Source form of the Work, excluding those notices that do not pertain to any 
part of the Derivative Works; and

d. If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its distribution, then any 
Derivative Works that You distribute must include a readable copy of the 
attribution notices contained within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices 
that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one of the 
following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed as part of the 
Derivative Works; within the Source form or documentation, if provided along 



Third-Party Licenses A-3

with the Derivative Works; or, within a display generated by the Derivative 
Works, if and wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents 
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and do not modify the 
License. You may add Your own attribution notices within Derivative Works 
that You distribute, alongside or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the 
Work, provided that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed as 
modifying the License. 

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and may 
provide additional or different license terms and conditions for use, reproduction, 
or distribution of Your modifications, or for any such Derivative Works as a whole, 
provided Your use, reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies 
with the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise, any 
Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work by You to the 
Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of this License, without any 
additional terms or conditions. Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall 
supersede or modify the terms of any separate license agreement you may have 
executed with Licensor regarding such Contributions. 

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade names, 
trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor, except as required 
for reasonable and customary use in describing the origin of the Work and 
reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, 
Licensor provides the Work (and each Contributor provides its Contributions) on 
an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, 
either express or implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or 
conditions of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the 
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any risks 
associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License. 

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory, whether in tort 
(including negligence), contract, or otherwise, unless required by applicable law 
(such as deliberate and grossly negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any 
Contributor be liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special, 
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a result of this 
License or out of the use or inability to use the Work (including but not limited to 
damages for loss of goodwill, work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or 
any and all other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor has 
been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing the Work or 
Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer, and charge a fee for, acceptance 
of support, warranty, indemnity, or other liability obligations and/or rights 
consistent with this License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act 
only on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf of any 
other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold each 
Contributor harmless for any liability incurred by, or claims asserted against, such 
Contributor by reason of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.



A-4 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

ConvertUTF.C from Unicode, Inc.
Oracle Drive includes software developed by Unicode, Inc. 
(http://www.unicode.org), ConvertUTF.C available at 
http://www.unicode.org/Public/PROGRAMS/CVTUTF/ConvertUTF.c, which 
has the following notice.

Grateful acknowledgement to Mark E. Davis, Rick McGowan, S. Parent, A. Lillich, and 
Tim Dodd.

Copyright 2001-2004 Unicode, Inc.

Disclaimer

This source code is provided as is by Unicode, Inc. No claims are made as to fitness for 
any particular purpose. No warranties of any kind are expressed or implied. The 
recipient agrees to determine applicability of information provided. If this file has been 
purchased on magnetic or optical media from Unicode, Inc., the sole remedy for any 
claim will be exchange of defective media within 90 days of receipt.

Limitations on Rights to Redistribute This Code

Unicode, Inc. hereby grants the right to freely use the information supplied in this file 
in the creation of products supporting the Unicode Standard, and to make copies of 
this file in any form for internal or external distribution as long as this notice remains 
attached.

Conversions between UTF32, UTF-16, and UTF-8. Source code file.

Author: Mark E. Davis, 1994.

Rev History: Rick McGowan, fixes & updates May 2001.

Sept 2001: fixed const & error conditions per mods suggested by S. Parent & A. Lillich.

June 2002: Tim Dodd added detection and handling of incomplete source sequences, 
enhanced error detection, added casts to eliminate compiler warnings.

July 2003: slight mods to back out aggressive FFFE detection.

 Jan 2004: updated switches in from-UTF8 conversions.

Oct 2004: updated to use UNI_MAX_LEGAL_UTF32 in UTF-32 conversions.

CyberNeko HTML Parser 0.9.3
(C) Copyright 2002-2005, Andy Clark. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are 
permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of 
conditions and the following disclaimer. 

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright   notice, this 
list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other 
materials provided with the   distribution.

3. The end-user documentation included with the redistribution, if any, must include 
the following acknowledgment: "This product includes software developed by 
Andy Clark." Alternately, this acknowledgment may appear in the software itself, 
if and wherever such third-party acknowledgments normally appear.

4. The names "CyberNeko" and "NekoHTML" must not be used to endorse or 
promote products derived from this software without prior written permission. 
For written permission, please contact andyc@cyberneko.net.



Third-Party Licenses A-5

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "CyberNeko", nor may 
"CyberNeko" appear in their name, without prior written permission of the author.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED ``AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIEDWARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED 
WARRANTIESOF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE AREDISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR OTHER 
CONTRIBUTORSBE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, 
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS 
OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED 
AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT 
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN 
ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

===============================================================

This license is based on the Apache Software License, version 1.1.

This product includes software developed by Andy Clark.

Expat XML Parser 1.2
Copyright (c) 1998-2005 Thai Open Source Center Ltd.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this 
software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software 
without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, 
publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit 
persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following 
conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or 
substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND 
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT 
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, 
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING 
FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR 
OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

GD Library 1.8.4
Credits and license terms

In order to resolve any possible confusion regarding the authorship of gd, the 
following copyright statement covers all of the authors who have required such a 
statement. If you are aware of any oversights in this copyright notice, please contact 
Thomas Boutell who will be pleased to correct them. 

Portions copyright 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 by Cold Spring Harbor 
Laboratory. Funded under Grant P41-RR02188 by the National Institutes of Health. 

Portions copyright 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 by Boutell.Com, Inc.

Portions relating to GD2 format copyright 1999, 2000 Philip Warner.

Portions relating to PNG copyright 1999, 2000 Greg Roelofs.



A-6 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

Portions relating to libttf copyright 1999, 2000 John Ellson (ellson@lucent.com).

Portions relating to JPEG copyright 2000, Doug Becker and copyright (C) 1994-1998, 
Thomas G. Lane. This software is based in part on the work of the Independent JPEG 
Group.

Portions relating to WBMP copyright 2000 Maurice Szmurlo and Johan Van den 
Brande.

Permission has been granted to copy, distribute and modify gd in any context without 
fee, including a commercial application, provided that this notice is present in 
user-accessible supporting documentation.

This does not affect your ownership of the derived work itself, and the intent is to 
assure proper credit for the authors of gd, not to interfere with your productive use of 
gd. If you have questions, ask. "Derived works" includes all programs that utilize the 
library. Credit must be given in user-accessible documentation.

This software is provided "AS IS." The copyright holders disclaim all warranties, either 
express or implied, including but not limited to implied warranties of merchantability 
and fitness for a particular purpose, with respect to this code and accompanying 
documentation. 

 Although their code does not appear in gd 1.8.4, the authors wish to thank David 
Koblas, David Rowley, and Hutchison Avenue Software Corporation for their prior 
contributions.

JabberBeans 0.9.4 from Jabber Inc.
This program contains third-party code from Jabber, Inc. Under the terms of the Jabber 
Open Source License, Oracle is required to provide the following notices. Note, 
however that the Oracle program license that accompanied this product determines 
your right to use the Oracle program, including the JabberBeans software, and the 
terms contained in the following notices do not change those rights. Notwithstanding 
anything to the contrary in the Oracle program license, the JabberBeans software is 
provided by Oracle "AS IS" and without warranty or support of any kind from Oracle 
or Jabber, Inc.

The source code for JabberBeans is available from Jabber, Inc. at 
http://www.Jabber.com.

JPEG Software 6b from The Independent JPEG Group
This software is based in part on the work of the Independent JPEG Group.

Mail::Sendmail Perl module 0.79 from CPAN
The source for the Mail:Sendmail Perl module can be obtained at the following URL: 
http://search.cpan.org/~mivkovic/Mail-Sendmail-0.79/Sendmail.pm

Netscape Messaging Access Software Development Kit (SDK) 3.5, Netscape 
Messaging Access Software Development Kit (SDK) 3.5.1 and LDAP SDK 5.1 from 
Netscape Communications Corporation
Portions of the Oracle Mobile Collaboration implementation are based on the Netscape 
Access Messaging Software Development Kit (SDK) Version 3.5 code. The Original 
Code is Mozilla Communicator client code, released on or about June 15, 1998. The 
Initial Developer of the Original Code is Netscape Communications Corporation. 
Portions created by Netscape are Copyright ©1998-1999 Netscape Communications 
Corporation. All rights reserved.



Third-Party Licenses A-7

Changes made to the Netscape Messaging Access SDK by Oracle Mobile Collaboration 
are located at: 
http://www.oracle.com/technology/software/products/cs/opensource
/mobility/nma_sdk_changes.html

The source code containing changes to the Netscape Messaging Access SDK by Oracle 
Mobile Collaboration can be downloaded in ZIP format at: 
http://www.oracle.com/technology/software/products/cs/opensource
/mobility/nma_sdk_changes.zip

Portions of the IMAP4, SMTP and MIME implementations are based on the Netscape 
Access Messaging Software Development Kit (SDK) code. The Original Code is 
Mozilla Communicator client code, released March 31, 1998. The Initial Developer of 
the Original Code is Netscape Communications Corporation. Portions created by 
Netscape are Copyright ©1998-1999 Netscape Communications Corporation. All rights 
reserved.

Changes made to the Netscape Messaging Access SDK by Oracle are located at: 
http://www.oracle.com/technology/software/products/cs/opensource
/ocfo/nma_sdk_changes.html

The source code containing changes to the Netscape Messaging Access SDK by Oracle 
can be downloaded in ZIP format at: 
http://www.oracle.com/technology/software/products/cs/opensource
/ocfo/nma_sdk_changes.zip

Portions of the Oracle Calendar implementation are based on the Netscape LDAP 
Software Development Kit 5.1 code. The Original Code is Mozilla Communicator 
client code, released March 31, 1998. The Initial Developer of the Original Code is 
Netscape Communications Corporation. Portions created by Netscape are Copyright 
©1998-1999 Netscape Communications Corporation. All rights reserved.

The terms and conditions of any Oracle license agreement with Oracle’s licensees are 
offered solely by Oracle and the Initial Developer and each Contributor under the 
Mozilla Public License and Netscape Public License shall have no responsibility or 
liability for such terms and conditions.

OpenSSL Toolkit 0.96m from OpenSSL Project
This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project * for use in the 
OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)

Copyright (c) 1998-2003 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are 
permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of 
conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list 
of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other 
materials provided with the distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software must display 
the following acknowledgment: "This product includes software developed by the 
OpenSSL Project for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to    
endorse or promote products derived from this software without prior written 
permission. For written permission, please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.



A-8 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL" nor may 
"OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written permission of the 
OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following 
acknowledgment: "This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL 
Project or use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT ``AS IS'' AND ANY 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL 
PROJECT OR ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS 
OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) 
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN 
CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR 
OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, 
EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE. 

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young 
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim Hudson 
(tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Remote Control of Netscape Navigator for Unix 1.1.3 from Netscape Corporation
Copyright © 1996 Netscape Communications Corporation, all rights reserved. Created: 
Jamie Zawinski jwz@netscape.com, 24-Dec-94.

Permission to use, copy, modify, distribute and sell this software and its 
documentation for any purpose is hereby granted without fee, provided that the above 
copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright notice and this 
permission notice appear in supporting documentation. No representations are made 
about the suitability of this software for any purpose. It is provided "as is" without 
express or implied warranty.

Sentry Spelling-Checker Engine 5.10 from Wintertree Software
Sentry Spelling-Checker Engine Copyright (c) 2002 Wintertree Software Inc.

SyncML Toolkit 4.1 from SyncML Initiative, Ltd.
LICENSE The Copyright Holders of this software, including all accompanying 
documentation ("Software"), hereby grant, royalty free and for any purpose, 
permission to use, copy, modify and prepare derivative works therefrom, distribute, 
publish, sublicense and sell copies of the Software and to permit persons to whom the 
Software is furnished to do the same, all subject to the following conditions: 1. The 
complete text of the following notice shall be reproduced on each copy or substantial 
copy of the Software in a location readily viewable to users of the Software: NOTICE 
Copyright (c) Ericsson, IBM, Lotus, Matsushita Communication Industrial Co., Ltd., 
Motorola, Nokia, Openwave Systems, Inc., Palm, Inc., Psion, Starfish Software, 
Symbian, Ltd. (2001-2002). All Rights Reserved. Implementation of all or part of any 
Software may require licenses under third party intellectual property rights, including 
without limitation, patent rights. The Copyright Holders are not responsible and shall 
not be held responsible in any manner for identifying or failing to identify any or all 
such third party intellectual property rights. THIS DOCUMENT AND THE 
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS 
WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND AND ERICSSON, IBM, LOTUS, 



Third-Party Licenses A-9

MATSUSHITA COMMUNICATION INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD, MOTOROLA, NOKIA, 
OPENWAVE, PALM INC., PSION, STARFISH SOFTWARE, SYMBIAN AND ALL 
OTHER SYNCML SPONSORS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY THAT THE USE 
OF THE INFORMATION HEREIN WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY RIGHTS OR ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL ERICSSON, IBM, LOTUS, 
MATSUSHITA COMMUNICATION INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD, MOTOROLA, NOKIA, 
OPENWAVE, PALM INC., PSION, STARFISH SOFTWARE. SYMBIAN OR ANY 
OTHER SYNCML SPONSOR BE LIABLE TO ANY PARTY FOR ANY LOSS OF 
PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF USE OF DATA, INTERRUPTION OF 
BUSINESS, OR FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL, 
PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND IN CONNECTION 
WITH THIS DOCUMENT OR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN, EVEN IF 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS OR DAMAGE.

Team Spirit 1.2.14.31 from SPIRIT, Ltd.
Copyright (c) 1995-2004, SPIRIT, Ltd.

Xerces C++ 2.1.0.0 and Xerces2 Java Parser 2.6.2
This product includes Xerces C++ 2.1.0.0 developed by the Apache Software 
Foundation.

Copyright (c) 1999-2000 The Apache Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

This product includes Xerces2 Java Parser 2.6.2 developed by the Apache Software 
Foundation.

Copyright (c) 1999-2004 The Apache Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

The Oracle Corporation license is based on the Apache Software License Version 1.1.

http://www.apache.org/

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are 
permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of 
conditions and the following disclaimer. 

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list 
of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other 
materials provided with the distribution.

3. The end-user documentation included with the redistribution, if any, must include 
the following acknowledgment: "This product includes software developed by the 
Apache Software Foundation (http://www.apache.org/)." Alternately, this 
acknowledgment may appear in the software itself, if and wherever such 
third-party acknowledgments normally appear.

4. The names "Xerces" and "Apache Software Foundation" must not be used to 
endorse or promote products derived from this software without prior written 
permission. For written permission, please contact apache@apache.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "Apache", nor may 
"Apache" appear in their name, without prior written permission of the Apache 
Software Foundation.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE 



A-10 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing Information

DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE APACHE SOFTWARE FOUNDATION 
OR ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, 
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS 
OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED 
AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT 
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN 
ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE. 
===============================================================

This software consists of voluntary contributions made by many individuals on behalf 
of the Apache Software Foundation and was originally based on software copyright (c) 
1999, International Business Machines, Inc., http://www.ibm.com. For more 
information on the Apache Software Foundation, please see 
http://www.apache.org/.

XPExplorer Bar 3.2.1.2 from Mathew Hall
Copyright © 2004-2005, Mathew Hall

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are 
permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

■ Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of 
conditions and the following disclaimer.

■ Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list 
of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other 
materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIB 
UTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY 
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT 
SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTIAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF 
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR 
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF 
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING 
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF 
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



Index-1

Index

A
Axis software, A-1

C
Collaboration Program User

definition of, 1-5
ConvertUTF.C software, A-4
CyberNeko HTML Parser, A-4

E
Enterprise Manager, 1-8
Expat XML Parser, A-5

G
GD Library, A-5

J
JabberBeans software, A-6
JPEG Software, A-6

L
LDAP SDK, A-6
licensing

general, 1-5
licensing, restricted use

Oracle Application Server, 1-6
licensing, restricted-use, 1-5 to 1-7

Oracle Database, 1-6

N
Netscape Messaging Access Software Development 

Kit (SDK), A-6

O
OpenSSL software, A-7
Oracle Application Server Configuration 

Management Pack 10g, 1-8
Oracle Application Server Diagnostics Pack 10g, 1-8
Oracle BPEL Process Manager, 1-7

Oracle Calendar
features, 1-3

Oracle Collaboration Suite
licensing option, 1-1

Oracle Collaboration Suite Search
features, 1-5

Oracle Content Services
features, 1-3
licensing option, 1-1

Oracle Database Change Management Pack 10g, 1-8
Oracle Database Configuration Management Pack 

10g, 1-8
Oracle Database Diagnostics Pack 10g, 1-8
Oracle Database Tuning Pack 10g, 1-8
Oracle Discussions

features, 1-3
Oracle Identity Management, 1-6
Oracle Internet Directory, 1-6
Oracle Mail

features, 1-4
Oracle Mobile Collaboration

features, 1-4
Oracle Portal, 1-7
Oracle Real-Time Collaboration

features, 1-4
licensing option, 1-1

Oracle Records Management
features, 1-5

Oracle Unified Messaging
licensing option, 1-1

Oracle Voicemail & Fax
features, 1-5

Oracle Workspaces
features, 1-5

R
Remote Control software, A-8

S
Sendmail Perl module, A-6
Sentry Spell-Checker Engine software, A-8
SyncML Toolkit software, A-8



Index-2

T
Team Spirit software, A-9
third-party software

Axis, A-1
ConvertUTF.C, A-4
CyberNeko HTML Parser, A-4
Expat XML Parser, A-5
GD Library, A-5
JabberBeans, A-6
JPEG Software, A-6
LDAP SDK, A-6
Netscape Messaging Access Software 

Development Kit (SDK), A-6
OpenSSL, A-7
Remote Control, A-8
Sendmail Perl module, A-6
Sentry Spell-Checker Engine, A-8
SyncML Toolkit, A-8
Team Spirit, A-9
Xerces C++, A-9
Xerces2 Java Parser, A-9
XPExplorer Bar, A-10

X
Xerces C++ software, A-9
Xerces2 Java Parser software, A-9
XPExplorer Bar software, A-10


	Contents
	Preface
	1 Oracle Collaboration Suite Licensing
	Oracle Collaboration Suite Family License Packages
	Oracle Collaboration Suite 10g Features

	General Licensing Information
	Restricted-Use Licensing
	Oracle Database
	Oracle Application Server
	Oracle Identity Management
	Oracle Portal
	Oracle BPEL Process Manager

	Enterprise Manager

	Component Upgrade Licensing

	A Third-Party Licenses
	Index
	A
	C
	E
	G
	J
	L
	N
	O
	R
	S
	T
	X


